
AGENDA 

 

Meeting: 
 

Schools Forum 

Meeting  
Date: 

7 July 2022 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room, Church Square 
House 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

 

NO. AGENDA ITEM LEAD PAPERS COMMENTS 

1.    Welcome/Introductions/Apologies 
 

Chair 
 

 
 

 
 

2.    Remit of Schools Forum Members 
 

Chair 
 

 
 

 
 

3.    Declarations of Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests and Personal or 
Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
(if any) 
 

Chair 
 

 
 

 
 

4.    Minutes and Actions from last 
meeting for approval 
 

Chair 
 

Attached 
 

For 
agreement 
 

5.    Implementing the Direct National 
Funding Formula Government 
Consultation 
 

Tracy Elliott 
 

Attached 
 

For 
discussion 
 

6.    Dedicated Schools Grant 2021/22 
Outturn 
 

Tracy Elliott 
 

Attached 
 

For 
information 
 

7.    Schools Outturn Financial Year 
2021-22 
 

Rosie Maughan 
 

Attached 
 

For 
information 
 

FOR INFORMATION 

  Proposed date of the next meeting(s) (all Thursday at 2pm) 
 

 To be arranged 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



388 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

21 April 2022 
 

PRESENT: - B Lawrance (Chairman) 
 
School Representatives 
 
Mr B Lawrance (Chairman), Mrs A Cvijetic, Mrs A Nuttall, Mrs R Stephenson, Mrs M 
Potterton, Mrs D Senior, Mrs P Whittaker and Mr A Sutherland 
 
Academy Representatives 
 
Mr D Keogh and Mr P Raspin 
 
Non School Representatives 
 
Mr L Riley and Ms R Abbott 
 
PVI Representatives 
 
Mrs C Williams 
 
Local Authority Officers 
 
Ms T Elliott, Mrs R Maughan, Ms J Frost, Mrs J Flintoff, Mr D Chaplin, Mrs W Holmes 
and Mrs A Dawson (Secretary) 
 
 
The meeting was held virtually via Microsoft Teams. 
 
 
957 WELCOME/INTRODUCTIONS/APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr P Thompson, Mr M Adnitt, 
Cllr J Reed, Mrs M Drewery and Mr R Biglands. 
 
The Chair welcomed new members to the Forum. 
 

958 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
Mrs D Senior declared that she had a personal interest as an employee for 
the Department for Education. 
 

959 MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING DATED 20 JANUARY 2022 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 January 2022, having been 
printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly 
recorded, and be signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



SCHOOLS FORUM 
21 April 2022 

 

960 MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 
The Secretary updated the Forum on changes to membership: 
 
Mr D Keogh was now confirmed as the new Secondary Academy 
representative. 
 
Mr A Sutherland was confirmed as the temporary Special Schools 
representative, to substitute for Mrs T Millard whilst she was on long term 
sick. 
 
Mrs D Senior had been confirmed as the new Maintained Primary Governor 
representative, following the resignation of Mrs D West.   
 
Mrs P Whittaker had been confirmed as the Maintained Primary – Special 
Schools Governor representative, she would replace Mrs S Thomas who had 
stepped down from her position. 
 
The vacancy for Primary Academy Governor representative still remained 
and would be readvertised. 
 
Resolved – That letters be sent to Mrs D West and Mrs S Thomas, thanking 
them for their service to the forum. 
 

961 SCHOOLS' SCHEME OF FINANCE UPDATE 
Mrs R Maughan presented the report. 
 
The report introduced a new version of the North Lincolnshire Council 
Scheme for Financing Schools.  The scheme was last reviewed in 2020 and 
circulated in February 2021.   
 
The report set out the proposed changes to the scheme. 
 
Consultation on the changes would take place during the summer term with 
maintained schools.  Maintained schools’ representatives on the Forum were 
required to vote on the proposed changes. 
 
Resolved – That the changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools be 
approved by maintained schools’ representatives, and that the results on the 
consultation with maintained schools would be reported to the Schools Forum 
in July 2022. 
 
 

962 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT UPDATE 
Ms T Elliott presented the report. 
 
On 16 December 2021, the Education Funding Agency published the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocations.  The report provided information 
on the updated DSG Allocations published in March 2022 and planned 
spending of central expenditure. 
 

Page 2



SCHOOLS FORUM 
21 April 2022 

 

The DSG allocations were present in four blocks; each block was determined 
by a separate national funding formula. 
 
In March 2022 the Education and Skills Funding Agency updated DSG 
allocations for academy recoupment and high needs deductions.  The 
changes to each block were set out in the report. 
 
Mr B Lawrance requested that prior year figures were included on future 
reports for the benefit of new members. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the changes to the Dedicated School Grant funding 
allocations and planned central expenditure for 2022/23 be noted and (b) that 
prior years budget/outturn figures be provided on future reports. 
 

963 HIGH NEEDS UPDATE 
Ms J Frost presented the report. 
 
The report gave an update on the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) and High Needs Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 
 
The percentage of pupils with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) 
remained stable since reporting in January 2022.  The percentage of pupils 
who had been identified as requiring SEN support had increased since 
January 2022.   
 
The most common Primary Need recorded in North Lincolnshire primary 
schools was speech, language and communications need.  In North 
Lincolnshire secondary schools, the most common Primary Need was social, 
emotional and mental health. 
 
Next steps and priorities for inclusion meetings with headteachers were being 
organised to identify where the focus needed to be on developing local 
provision for inclusion bases within schools.  The first meeting for secondary 
headteachers was anticipated for early May 2022
[...]
s either in North Lincolnshire or out of area, which was similar in 
comparison with other areas.  There were more young people in a 
mainstream setting with additional help.  Given the work completed to support 
individual provision within North Lincolnshire there had been a massive 
reduction in pupils having to travel farther afield, which removed the need for 
residential provision. 
 
Resolved – (a) That Headteachers, Principals continued to work with the 
council to implement and embed the area-wide solutions, ensuring that 
children and young people’s needs remained central; (b) that Headteachers 
and Principals work with council officers to investigate funding models for 
Inclusion Hubs and explore opportunities for specialist units/resourced 
provision within primary and secondary mainstream schools, and (c) that top 
up funding for mainstream Education, Health and Care Plan be reviewed. 
 

964 CHANGES TO SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT FUNDING 
Mrs J Flintoff presented the report. 
 
The report updated the Forum of the council response to changes to school 
improvement funding through the Education and Skills Funding Agency 
(ESFA) Local Authority Monitoring and Brokering (LAMB) Grant. 
 
The council worked with all schools, regardless of designation as a 
maintained school, free school or academy.  The core school improvement 
offer had been funded through a combination of Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) Historic Commitments, the EFSA LAMB Grant and core council 
budget. 
 
In January 2022, following the Department for Education announcement that 
the ESFA school improvement funding would be reduced by 50% for the 
financial year 2022/23 and removed in 2023/24, the Forum agreed de-
delegation from maintained schools to ensure continuity of support into the 
new financial year (from April 2022), 

Page 4



SCHOOLS FORUM 
21 April 2022 

 

 
Subsequently elected members had agreed additional funding for school 
improvement, prioritising education standards as a key ar
[...]
s accessed by schools as part of termly Pupil 
Education Plans (PEPs) be agreed, and (b) that the amount payable per child 
per term increases from £630 to £667, subject to appropriate SMART targets 
identified within PEPs. 
 

966 F40 GROUP MEMBERSHIP 
The Schools Forum had previously been part of the F40 group and an invoice 
had been received to renew the membership for another year, the cost of 
which was £750.  Ms T Elliott advised that there was funding available for this 

Page 5



SCHOOLS FORUM 
21 April 2022 

 

fee. 
 
Resolved  - That the F40 group membership be paid for the forthcoming 
year. 
 

967 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
Mrs R Maughan advised that schools NNDR funding and charge now had to 
be shown through school budgets and would be amended accordingly.  
Schools would receive a copy of the latest plan. 
 

 
 

Page 6



�����������	�
������	�������	���������	�
���������������������������	�������������������������������������� �!�������������
Page 7

Agenda Item 5



��

���������	
�
���
������������ ���������
��� �������
��
������ ������������ ������
�
��� �� ��

�������!
��� ��"������!����� ��#��!�������
��� ��$������%�������!���� &�'����
��� &�"���
�����
���(����������
����)**���������
�+������
+�������� ,-�*��.
(
�
%���������������
�+����
+�������� ,,����
��
/��0�)'�(��+�� ,1�2���������*���
�+�#���������
�+� ,3�#��!�����������*
��40�+��5������
��� ,&�"��� �����
������2���������*���
�+�#�����*���
�+� ,&�2�������������
�+�����������
�+����������
����)**� �,�6�!�����+����� ���6��7
��������
�+� �-�6��7
���8�0!�
��
��� �-�6��7
���8��.��!
������
���7������� �3�"���7
�
7�7�����
�+�+��������9	*2:�����������
����)**� 1-�"��������������
�+��%���� 1�� ���.� 8���������
7��
��� ;-� ���.�<8����=����.�7!���
������
�+�����!���
���������)**�����
�+������� ;��
Page 8



��

�������	�
���	��	�� ������������������������������������������ !��!!��� ���"�#���$������������$���"� ���!��!��%�&������� ���������'��������� !�(�����)$!��*�� ������������ !������������#���+,-��
[...]
ce)    Meeting: 7 July 2022 

      

            

 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2021/22 OUTTURN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
 

2.1 The DSG is a ring fenced specific grant that must be used in support of 
the schools budget as defined in the School and Early Years Finance 
(England) Regulations 2021. It can be used for no other purpose. 

2.2 Local authorities are responsible for determining the split of the grant 
between central expenditure and the individual schools budget (ISB) in 
conjunction with local schools forums. 

2.3 Local authorities are responsible for ensuring that the DSG is deployed in 
support of the schools budget. This includes both DSG funding allocated 
to central expenditure and funding for the ISB allocated in accordance with 
their local schools funding formula. 

3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
 

3.1 The final DSG allocation for 2021/22 was £152.590m (£92.128m following 
academy and high needs recoupment of £60.462m). 

 
3.2 Funding deployed to maintained schools amounted to £64.310m.  
 
3.3 Central Expenditure for early years, high needs and central provision 

amounted to £25.956m. 
 

                

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  
 

1.1 To update the schools forum on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
outturn 2021/22 and the DSG earmarked reserve as at 31st March 2022. 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



 

3.5 A breakdown of expenditure for each of the central budgets for early 
years, high needs and central provision is shown in appendix 1. 

 
3.6 The net effect of spending resulted in a contribution to the DSG ring 

fenced earmarked reserve as detailed in the following table. 
 

  
Central 

expenditure 

Individual 
schools 
budget    Total  

  £m £m £m 

Final DSG for 2021/22 before academy and 
high needs recoupment   152.590 

Academy and high needs funding recouped 
for 2021/22   60.462 

Total DSG after academy and hi
[...]
,299,605 90,266,876 2,032,729

Additional Information:

DSG Funding Block Analysis Grant (£) Budget (£) Outturn (£)

Contribution 

to/-Drawdown 

EMR (£)

Schools Block after recoupment 60,742,109 60,913,466 60,913,466 -171,357

Growth Funding 300,000 300,000 29,167 270,833

Central Block 1,127,964 1,127,964 931,597 196,367

High Needs Block after Recoupment 21,075,824 21,075,824 19,532,550 1,543,274

Early Years 8,882,351 8,882,351 8,860,096 22,255

92,128,248 92,299,605 90,266,876 1,861,372

Early years prior year adjustment -156,045 -156,045

92,128,248 92,299,605 90,110,831 1,705,327

Earmarked reserve b/fwd 3,859,700

Earmarked Reserve as at 31/3/22 5,565,027

DSG BLOCK

Total DSG 

Budget (£)

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Strategic Lead      Meeting: 7 July 2022 
(Finance Servicedesk)      

 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCHOOLS OUTTURN 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1   Individual school budgets for 2021-22 amounted to £64.310M for 
maintained secondary, primary, special and PRUs.  In addition, 
maintained schools carried forward balances of £6.217m from 2020/21. 

 
2.2 Actual expenditure by maintained schools in 2021-22 was £63.690m, 

resulting in an in-year contribution to reserves of £0.638m. 
 
 

3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 Three long-standing deficit budget situations were cleared in 2021-22; 
one Secondary school, one Primary school and one Primary federation 
of three schools.   

 
3.2 At the end of 2021-22 there are four school budgets with deficit 

balances. One school has a small deficit (less 1%) and has submitted a 
plan to clear this in 2022-23. One Primary federation has ended the 
year with a -2.7% balance and has submitted a Budget Plan to clear 
the deficit within one year.  

 
3.3 Two Primary schools have deficit balances of over 2% and have 

submitted Budget Plans which do not return their budgets to balance 
across a forecast of all 3 years.  

 

 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  

 
1.1  To inform the Schools Forum of the outturn of individual school budgets 

and the overall financial position of North Lincolnshire maintained 
schools at the close of financial year 2021-22. 

 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



 

3.4 Of 44 school budgets, 16 have increased or maintained their surplus 
balances including those reducing or removing their deficit balances.  
Four schools hold excessive positive balances (over 15% of the school 
budget).  Those who have held such balances for two years have 
therefore been asked to provide further details of the intended use of 
these surplus reserves.   

 
4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 

  
4.1 The value of the total carry forward for all schools has increased by 

£0.638M and is 1% of total school budget share.  Schools had a more 
stable financial year with lessening effects of the pandemic and 
continued to be able to access additional funding eg for excessive 
sickness absence and for activities related to pupil catch-up. 
 

4.2 The two schools with unresolved deficit positions both are working with 
the Finance Specialist – Schools to find solutions and will submit 
application for licensed deficit in accordance with the Scheme of 
Finance where necessary. 

 
4.2 The School Finance team will continue to support all schools and 

governors in their budget monitoring in accordance with the Scheme for 
Financing Schools. 
 

4.3 Schools with surplus reserves have provided details of their intentions: 
 

• Contribution to capital works and play equipment for pupils including 
use of Sport/PE grant 

• Modernisation of therapy equipment and IT infrastructure 
• Smoothing the gap between falling NOR and school funding 
• Providing cover during periods of maternity leave and staffing 

uncertainties 
• Teaching staff to return to split year groups KS1 & KS2 
• Teaching support for high needs cohort 
• Decorating & refurbishment 
• Furniture and carpets 
• IT and copier equipment 
• Upgrade to outdoor spaces for social, learning and sport including 

fencing, resurfacing and equipment 
• Window replacement 

 
4.4 School balances are included on the National Schools CFR return and 

committed and uncommitted balances are reported. 
 

 
5 FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

  
5.1     The increase to reserves of £0.638m brings the total value held in 

individual schools to £6.855m. The DSG carry forward for 2021.22 
amounts to £1.705m, the  DSG Reserve is therefore now £5.57M. 

   

Page 70



 

5.2 The scheme of finance states that the maximum proportion of the 
collective balances held by the authority, which will be used to back the 
licenced deficit arrangement will not exceed 50%. 

 
5.3 Deficit balances held by schools now totals £0.128M a reduction of 

£0.239M from 2020-21 and is within the tolerances stated in the 
Scheme for Financing Schools. 

 
5.4 Details of the carry forward balances for the last three years are shown 

at appendix 1. 
 
 

6 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no other implications to this report. 
  

 
7 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1     It is recommended that the Schools Forum note the contents of this 
report. 

 
STRATEGIC LEAD (FINANCE SERVICEDESK) 

 
 
Church Square House 
High Street 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL  
Author: Rosie Maughan 
Date: 28 June 2022 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report – none 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS OUTTURN SUMMARY 2018-2021 Appendix 1 

Carry Fwd Carry Fwd as Carry Fwd Carry Fwd as Carry Fwd Carry Fwd as

 %  of Budget  %  of Budget  %  of Budget

School Name 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22

£ % £ % £ %

Alkborough Primary £41,275 10.65% £18,800 4.67% 11,776 2.53%

Althorpe & Keadby Primary £45,399 5.36% £110,180 11.92% 82,865 8.54%

St Barnabas' C.E. Primary £80,542 10.13% £43,703 5.75% 36,653 4.58%

John Harrison C.E. £87,674 1
[...]
70 1.32% -58,820 -4.92%

The Grange Primary -£21,660 -1.28% £50,939 3.14% 69,010 4.02%

Castledyke Primary £44,180 3.79% £19,303 1.71% 50,764 4.56%

Berkeley Primary £46,875 2.09% £253,051 10.85% 261,209 9.57%

Bottesford Junior £27,755 2.64% £69,959 6.75% 96,381 8.18%

Leys Farm Junior £115,215 14.99% £138,900 17.00% 64,492 7.32%

Winterton Junior £70,560 3.95% £166,358 9.15% 194,919 9.86%

Killingholme Primary £62,664 11.22% £145,612 24.25% 184,088 24.51%

TOTAL PRIMARY SCHOOLS £1,849,810 4.62% £3,180,397 7.66% £3,328,251 7.40%

Frederick Gough School £680,495 9.14% £881,837 11.44% 798,027 9.48%

Baysgarth School -£583,139 16.96% -£222,740 5.59% 341,543 6.88%

Sir John Nelthorpe £92,168 3.01% £476,009 13.16% 479,749 11.04%

TOTAL SECONDARY SCHOOLS £189,524 1.40% £1,135,105 7.40% 1,619,319 9.10%

 

St Hugh's Comm. & Interact. College £954,832 40.11% £1,429,522 51.89% 1,592,914 48.48%

St Luke's Primary Special School £45,844 3.40% £178,246 13.07% 134,955 8.26%

TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS £1,000,676 26.84% £1,607,768 39.04% 1,727,869 35.10%

Darley Centre -£560 -0.30% £86,488 43.37% 0 0

TOTAL ALL SCHOOLS (exc. Trusts etc) £3,039,451 5.22% £6,009,759 9.74% £6,675,438 9.72%

Deficits -£1,063,375 8 schools -£366,989 4 schools & 1 -£127,593 4 budgets

Carry Forwards academy converter

DSG £2,008,603 £3,859,700 £5,565,027

Schools inc. trusts etc £3,195,862 £6,217,372 £6,855,533

TOTAL £5,204,465 £10,077,072 £12,420,560

-20.43% -3.64% of school & DSG balances -1.03%

-5.90% of school balances -1.86%

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Actions from last meeting for approval
	5 Implementing the Direct National Funding Formula Government Consultation
	6 Dedicated Schools Grant 2021/22 Outturn
	Agenda Item x - DSG Outturn app. 1

	7 Schools Outturn Financial Year 2021-22
	School Outturn Summary 2019 - 2022 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


395 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

7 July 2022 
 

PRESENT: - B Lawrance (Chairman) 
 
School Representatives 
 
Mr B Lawrance (Chairman), Mrs A Cvijetic, Mrs R Stephenson, Mrs D Senior 
 
Academy Representatives 
 
Mr D Keogh and Mr P Raspin 
 
PVI Representatives 
 
Mrs M Drewery 
 
Local Authority Officers 
 
Ms T Elliott, Mrs R Maughan, Mrs W Holmes and Mrs A Dawson (Secretary) 
 
The meeting was held at Church Square House, Scunthorpe. 
 
968 WELCOME/INTRODUCTIONS/APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Mr D Flowitt, Mrs M Potterton, Mr P 
Thompson, Mr M Adnitt, Mrs J Flintoff, Mrs  A Nuttall, Ms Z Birchall, Mr A 
Sutherland, Mrs C Williams, Mr L Riley, Mr R Biglands, Mrs P Whittaker and 
Ms R Abbott. 
 

969 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
There were no declarations of Disposable Pecuniary Interests and Personal 
or Personal and Prejudicial interests. 
 

970 MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING FOR APPROVAL 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 April 2022, having been 
printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly 
recorded, and be signed by the Chair. 
 
Item 960 – Membership update – the Secretary had received an email from 
Mr P Thompson, he advised that the Lincoln Diocesan Board of Education 
had proposed Dr Hilary Beverley as his replacement on the Forum. 
 
Item 961 -  One response had been received from the consultation on the 
Schools’ Scheme of Finance agreeing with the proposals. 
 
Resolved – That Dr Hilary Beverley be nominated as a replacement 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
7 July 2022 

 

representative for the Lincoln Diocesan Board of Education. 
 

971 IMPLEMENTING THE DIRECT NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA 
GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION 
In 2021 the Department for Education held a first stage consultation on the 
direct national funding formula (NFF), this consultation focused on the 
principle of moving to a direct formula, with proposals on how the transition 
towards that end point should happen.   
 
The current consultation focused further on the detail of the implementation of 
the direct NFF.  An important part of the implementation of the direct NFF 
was the interaction between it and funding for high needs, which many 
highlighted in responses to the consultation in 2021.  The consultation 
deadline was 9 September 2022. 
 
Ms T Elliott advised that she proposed to put some answers together and 
send them round to all members of the Forum, relevant members would also 
be consulted on some elements. 
 
Discussion ensued on main changes proposed in the consultation. 
 
Resolved – That the proposed consultation responses be emailed to all 
heads by 1 September 2022. 
 

972 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2021/22 OUTTURN 
Ms T Elliott presented the report. 
 
The report updated the Forum on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) outturn 
2021/22 and the DSG earmarked reserves as at 31 March 2022. 
 
The final DSG allocation for 2021/22 was £152.590m (£92.128m following 
academy and high needs recoupment of £60.462m).   
 
Funding deployed to maintained schools amounted to £64.310m.  Central 
expenditure for early years, high needs and central provision amounted to 
£25.956m. 
 
A breakdown of expenditure for each of the central budgets for early years, 
high needs and central provision was appended to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
There had been an underspend in the current year; most of which was in the 
high needs budget.  Some reserve was used in 2021 and the same would 
happen again this year.  Additional money could not be put into the formula 
this year, Mrs J Flintoff was investigating utilising some of the underspend 
around SEND provision. 
 
Mrs W Holmes advised that she had met with a number of primary and 
secondary headteachers to discuss inclusion priorities.  Mrs Holmes and Mrs 
Flintoff had visited an alternative provision free school in Doncaster the week 
previous with regard to them putting in an expression of interest for a KS2 to 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
7 July 2022 

 

KS4 provision in North Lincolnshire.  An expression of interest had also been 
submitted for a free special school, which was currently being progressed.  If 
both were successful, North Lincolnshire would be in a very good position. 
 
Discussion ensued on inclusion provision and funding.   
 
The Chair felt it was important to have the comparison with previous years in 
order to see what had been spent each year, so that it could fit with the 
strategic plan. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the report be noted; (b) that comparative figures be 
submitted to the next meeting, and (c) that Mrs W Holmes prepares a briefing 
report, including historic data, for the next meeting. 
 

973 SCHOOLS OUTTURN FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22 
Mrs R Maughan presented the report. 
 
The report informed the Forum of the outturn of individual school budgets and 
the overall financial position of North Lincolnshire maintained schools at the 
close of financial year 2021-22. 
 
Individual school budgets for 2021-22 amounted to £64.310m or maintained 
secondary, primary and special schools and pupil referral units.  In addition, 
maintained schools carried forward balances of £6.217m from 2020-21. 
 
Actual expenditure by maintained schools in 2021-22 was £63.690m, 
resulting in an in-year contribution to reserves of £0.638m. 
 
The report gave details of schools’ deficit balances. 
 
Overall reserves had been increased, the year had generally been more 
stable;  with lessening effects from the pandemic.  Mr P Raspin asked what 
measures were being taken to help schools with managing budgets in light of 
current fuel costs.   
 
Mrs R Maughan advised that schools had received a supplementary grant on 
top of their budget share which was supposed to help with this.  The issue 
would be reviewed in the autumn term, particularly due to the likely increases 
at that time.  The supplementary grant would become a permanent increase 
from next year and would be rolled into budgets. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

974 FUTURE MEETING DATES 
Future meeting dates will be arranged and conveyed to all members by the 
Secretary to the Forum. 
 

 
 


